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AGENDA

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals — Wednesday, May 14, 2014

at 7:30 p.m. in the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Ml 48092.

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of April 23, 2014.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Zahler Enterprises
(Rescheduled from 4/9/14)

REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Robert J. Tobin

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 3519-3461 Ten Mile

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-19-477-028

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Waive 10,540 sq. ft. of hard surfaced off street parking for 3461 10 Mile.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.32 Item (h) Paragraph (23): Off-street parking requirements. Industrial
establishments, including manufacturing, research and testing laboratories shall pro-
vide sufficient parking, and in no case shall the area allotted to off-street parking be
less than one hundred (100) percent of the total floor area.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Martin Foster
(Reschedule from 4/9/14)

REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 2608 Chicago Rd

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-06-327-009

ZONE: R-1-A

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:
To a construct a second garage 24 ft. x 39 ft. = 936 sq. ft., 12’ to the eaves, in
addition to an existing attached garage 24 ft. x 28 ft. = 672 sq. ft. Maximum
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building height is 20 feet per the attached plan. Total 1,608 sq. ft. of accessory
structures.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.20 Paragraph (i): Uses permitted. Only one private garage for each res-
idential lot..., All garages and/or accessory buildings shall not exceed a total of sev-
en-hundred (700) square feet floor area.

Section _4.20 Paragraph (a): All detached accessory structures shall not exceed
one (1) story or 10’ max. at the eaves.....

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Jimmy Hesano
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Arthur J. Rose Il

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 1951-1953 Jarvis

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-31-151-025

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to -USE-

1) Retain an existing legal non-conforming 2 family dwelling and expand to four
units as per the plan.

2) Waive two (2) required off street parking spaces.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.01 thru 7.01: Uses in residential districts: Multi family dwellings are not

allowed in single family districts.

Section 4.17 Paragraph (a): Non-conforming Use-Continuance. Any lawful non-

conforming use consisting of a building or land usage existing at the time of the ef-

fective date of this Ordinance may be continued, except as herein prohibited or re-

stricted, provided that the building or use thereof shall not be structurally changed,

altered or enlarged., unless such altered or enlarged building or use shall conform to

the provisions of this Ordinance for the district in which it is located.

Section 4.32 (h) (2): Multiple dwellings and efficiency apartments parking: Two (2)

parking spaces per dwelling unit.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Steve Askhria
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Hirmez Sakheria

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 3508 Poplar

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-31-403-019

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Permission to retain a (12 ft. x 12 ft.) 144 sq. ft. shed to no less than 39 inches
of the side (west) property line.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.20 Paragraph (a): All detached accessory buildings shall conform to and
shall not project beyond the existing building lines of the principal building on the lot.
Section 4.20 Paragraph (a) Item 5: All accessory structures, excluding garages,
will not exceed a total of 120 square feet.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Ms. Alexandria Peters
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 7012 Toepfer

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-33-403-002
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ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Permission to retain a 12 ft 1 inch x 12 ft 3 inch (1147.98 sq. ft.) shed no less
than 38- %2 inches of the side property line and to no less than 5 ft 1-1/2 inches
of the rear property line, two story at 15 feet in height.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.20 Paragraph (a): Detached accessory buildings. All detached acces-
sory buildings shall not exceed one (1) story or ten (10) feet in height measured to
the eaves and shall not occupy more than thirty (30) percent of the rear yard. Such
buildings shall conform to, and shall not project beyond, the existing side building
lines of the principal building on the lot and shall be one (1) foot from the edge of any
easement. The construction of all such accessory structures shall be subject to the
following conditions:

Section _4.20 Paragraph (a) Iltem 5: All accessory structures, excluding garages,
will not exceed a total of 120 square feet.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Warren Woods Tower Booster Club
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Norbert Coles

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27900 Bunert

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-13-401-003, 002, 005

ZONE: R-1-C & R-1-P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Applicant seeks permission to conduct annual spring fair on the school parking lot
from Friday, June 6, 2014 to Sunday, June 8, 2014 as follows:

June 6, 2014, -Friday- 4:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.

June 7, 2014, —Saturday- 12:00 noon to 11:00 p.m.

June 8, 2014, -Sunday- 12:00 noon to 10:00 p.m.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.35: Fairs require the approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Our Lady of Redemption
Church

REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Ghassan Khalil

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 29293 Lorraine Ave.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-10-376-004

ZONE: R-3 & R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Permission to conduct a church festival as follows:

Thursday September 25, 2014 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.

Friday September 26, 2014 12 noon to 9:00 p.m.

Saturday September 27, 2014 1:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.35: Festivals require the approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Warren Lions Club
REPRESENTATIVE: Al Lindsey
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 3001 Thirteen Mile
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-06-402-002 & 13-06-451-001
ZONE: R-1-A

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:
1) Conduct the Warren City Fair as follows:

Wednesday June 11, 2014, 3 p.m. to 11 p.m.

Thursday June 12, 2014, 3 p.m. to 11 p.m.

Friday June 13, 2014, 3 p.m. to 11 p.m.

Saturday June 14, 2014, 12 p.m. to 11 p.m.

Sunday June 15, 2014, 12 p.m. to 11 p.m.
2) To operate the video game tent the same as operated for the last 25 years.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:
Section 4.35: Carnivals, fairs, circuses, and similar uses require the approval of the
Zoning Board of Appeals Approval.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Patrick E. Sulaka/Mr. Harold
Sullivan, Owner

REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Patrick E. Sulaka, Mgr.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 2300 Ten Mile Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-30-126-008

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) To operate a seasonal outdoor sales operation from June 7, 2014 through June
6, 2015.

2) To waive 123 required off-street parking spaces required in conjunction with the
outdoor sales operation.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Iltem (22): One (1) parking space required for each one

hundred and fifty (150) sq. ft. of building and outdoor sales combined.

Section 4.52 Paragraph (d): No sales activity or display of merchandise shall be

permitted in the area designated for required off-street parking for the existing or

temporary use

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Den-Man Contractor
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Robert J. Tobin

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 14700 Barber

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-13-476-020

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) Waive 11,015 sq. ft. of required hard surfaced off street parking in addition to the
5,000 sq. ft. of parking waived 5/11/88.

2) To allow 18,653 sq. ft. of outdoor storage.

3) To allow 15,261 sq. ft. of gravel for outdoor storage.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02, Iltem (s): All open storage shall be located in a designated area ap-
proved by the Planning Commission as a part of site plan approval. The area shall
be enclosed on three (3) sides by chain link fencing with metal/plastic slats used for
screening as deemed necessary by the Planning Commission. The designated area
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shall always be hard surfaced and screened from the public street and any residen-
tially zoned areas. The designated areas shall not be located in any area required
for parking space and is necessary to meet the minimum requirements of Section
4.32 of this ordinance. Further, the designated area may not exceed fifty (50) per-
cent of the gross floor area of the primary structure on the site... Lumber, including
wood pallets or other combustible material, shall not be store less than twenty (20)
feet from any interior lot line. An open driveway shall be provided that has a graded
roadway, is hard surfaced and maintained from the street to the storage area in or-
der to permit clear access for fire trucks at any time to the open storage areas.
Section4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 23: One (1) square foot of parking area required
for each sq. ft. of floor area for manufacturing buildings.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Jeff Babbie
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Jeff Babbie

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 32806 Ryan

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-05-101-039

ZONE: C-1

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Permission to one (1) signs on the west elevation as follows:

1. One (1) sign 44 inches x 179 inches = 54.69 sq. ft. In addition to a second wall
sign 30 inches x 117 inches = 24.38 sq. ft.
(There are two separate businesses in this location.)

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.35 (c): Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) sq. ft. shall

be allowed for each business in C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT:Tiseo Architects, Inc./Tech Plaza LLC
REPRESENTATIVE: Tiseo Architects, Inc., Benedetto Tiseo

COMMON DESCRIPTION:  29030-29134 Van Dyke

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-10-353-010

ZONE: C-2&P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) Construct a large pylon sign as follows: 40 feet in height, 20 feet x 10 feet = 200
sq. ft.

2) Construct a monument sign as follows: 7 feet in height, 4 feet 2 inches x 6 feet 0
inches = 25.2 sq. ft., to the east property line per the plan.

In addition to the existing monument sign on Twelve Mile and the former car wash

sign at the south east entrance, and the pylon sign at the north entrance on Van

Dyke.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.37 Paragraph (b): One freestanding on-premise sign or advertising dis-

play of a size not to exceed one hundred fifty (150) square feet shall be allowed for

shopping centers.

Section 4A.18 Height Paragraph (b): Freestanding signs shall not exceed twenty

(20) feet in height.

Section 4A.17 Paragraph (b): All freestanding signs or ground signs shall be set

back from the right-of-way line a minimum distance equal to the height.
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Section 4A.11, Paragraph (20): Monument sign. A sign mounted directly to the
ground with a maximum height hot to exceed five (5) feet.

18. NEW BUSINESS

19. ADJOURNMENT

Caren M. Burdi
Secretary of the Board



	4. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 

